
www.eden.gov.uk
Matthew Neal
Deputy Chief Executive

Date: 18 April 2018

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Agenda - 26 April 
2018
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee will be held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 26 April 2018 at the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Minutes  

To confirm and approve the minutes EEc/28/02/18 to EEc/37/02/18 of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 8 February 2018 as a correct record of those proceedings 
(copies previously circulated).

3  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

4  Portfolio Holder Update  (Pages 3 - 14)

To receive a verbal update and ask questions of Services Portfolio Holder in relation 
to their Portfolio Plan. A copy of the Portfolio Plan is attached for information 
purposes. 

5  Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Update  

To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Committee on the activity of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board.

6  Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan  (Pages 15 - 20)

To consider the attached report of the Chairman of the Committee

7  Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  



www.eden.gov.uk 2

8  Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting  

The date of the next scheduled meeting will be agreed at the Annual Council 
meeting on 10 May 2018.

Yours faithfully

M Neal
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer)

Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor I Chambers (Conservative Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor J G Thompson (Conservative Group)

Councillors
A Armstrong, Conservative Group
K Greenwood, Independent Group
S Jackson, Conservative Group
T C Ladhams, Independent Group

M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group
L Sharp, Labour
M Temple, Conservative Group

Standing Deputies
D Banks, Independent Group
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group
V Kendall, Conservative Group
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group

W Patterson, Independent Group
R Sealby, Conservative Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public



Report No CD59/17 

Eden District Council

Services Portfolio
16 November 2017

Services Portfolio Plan 2017-2018
Half Year Monitoring

Portfolio: Services Portfolio

Report from: Deputy Director Technical Services

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose

1.1 To review progress (as at 30 September 2017) against actions and targets in 
the Services Portfolio Plan 2017-2018.

2 Recommendation

2.1 The progress of actions in the Services Portfolio Plan during the first six 
months of 2017-2018 are noted.

3 Report Details

3.1 The Services Portfolio Plan takes from the Council Plan 2015-2019 the 
priorities, objectives and strategic actions which are relevant to the Services 
portfolio. The Action Plan in each Portfolio Plan includes a number of delivery 
actions and targets, by which progress may be monitored and reported.

3.2 The Action Plan in Appendix A sets out all delivery actions that the Services 
Portfolio holder consider to be key targets for 2017-18.

4 Policy Framework

4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council

4.2 This report meets corporate priorities: Strong Economy, Rich Environment, 
Thriving Communities and Quality Council.

4.3 Portfolio Plans are the means by which the priorities, objectives and strategic 
actions in the Council Plan are delivered.

Page  3

Agenda Item 4



5 Consultation

5.1 No consultations have taken place.

6 Implications
6.1 Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources must be made within the 

context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in its Council Plan 2015-
2019 as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015.

6.1.2 There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase 
resources.

6.2 Legal
6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.
6.3 Human Resources
6.3.1 There are no human resources implications.
6.4 Statutory Considerations

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address:

Equality and Diversity There are  no equality and diversity issues

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact

There is no health, social, environmental or 
economic impact

Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications 
arising from this report

Children and 
Safeguarding

There are no child protection implications arising 
from this report

6.5 Risk Management

Risk Consequence Controls Required
Failure to monitor and 
report the progress of 
portfolio plans.

Public, financial or 
reputational harm to the 
Council.

Effective corporate 
planning procedures in 
place, including 
monitoring and 
reporting.

7 Other Options Considered

7.1 No other options have been considered.

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation

Page  4



8.1 To ensure that Executive functions included in the portfolios relating to the 
Services Portfolio are actioned and monitored.

Tracking Information

Governance Check Date Considered
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 01/11/17

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 08/11/17

Relevant Assistant Director 01/11/17

Background Papers: None
Appendices: Appendix A Services Portfolio Plan 2017-2018
Contact Officer: Jane Langston, Deputy Director Technical Services

Page  5



Portfolio Plan Services

Priority/priorities 
(general)

Quality Council

Priority/priorities 
(detail)

Delivering accessible, effective and value for money services

Year 2017-18

Portfolio Holder Adrian Todd

Lead Officer Jane Langston, Deputy Director Technical Services

This Portfolio Plan is a summary of key activities and priorities for 2017-18 and the resources 
available to meet them.

Responsibilities and Budget of the Portfolio

Service/Function £ Department

Public Conveniences 216950 Technical Services

Street Cleaning 320570 Technical Services

Provision of Amenities 62320 Technical Services

Footway Lighting 188160 Technical Services

Recycling 163350 Technical Services

Refuse Collection 810350 Technical Services

Appleby Fair 69770 Environmental Health

Cemeteries 94720 Technical Services

Closed Churchyards and war memorials 27780 Technical Services

Vehicle Off-Street Parking -99410 Technical Services

Parks and open spaces 375157
Technical Services

Building Regulations 87220
Technical Services

Other building control 37100
Technical Services

Environmental enhancement and 
conservation 44770

Environmental Health

Page  6



Total 2,398807

Building control business unit 240830
Technical Services

Planning Services business unit 699520
Technical Services

Technical Services Business Unit 673140
Technical Services

Page  7



Commercial Opportunities

The Council has an agreed Commercial Plan which covers the period 2017–2020. The 
Commercial Plan sets out the principles the Council will work to in addressing unknown 
factors in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and seeks to generate and/or save £1 
million by the end of the Plan’s term. In the table below are actions which the Portfolio Holder 
may choose to undertake to help achieve that goal, in accordance with the three investment 
principles. 

Principle Actions

Investing for a social return

Investing for financial and social 
return

Investing for a financial return Whilst the strategic actions are not investments 
the outcome will be savings to the Council

Outside Bodies

Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership

Key Policies and Plans Relevant to this Portfolio

Service Contracts

Sand bag Policy

Footway lighting policy

Street Naming and Numbering Policy

Public Toilet Policy

Seat policy

Page  8



Appendix A - Action Plan - 2017-18 for Services Portfolio

Objective: QC5: continue to provide efficient and cost effective statutory and discretionary services

Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress at 
31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised target date 

Review the waste 
collection contracts 
and identify changes 
in service to deliver 
savings.

Outcome of review is 
reported to council in 
March 2018.

QC5a: Effectively 
monitor our contracts 
to ensure the 
services provided 
are high quality and 
cost efficient

Continue supporting 
the WRAP 
consistence project 
for Cumbria

Report on cost and 
performance options 
to Council in March 
2018.

Working with Waste 
and Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP) 
and other Local 
Authorities on a 
consistency project for 
Cumbria. The 
outcomes will be 
reviewed when 
available. WRAP 
consultants to provide 
an Interim Report 
before 1st January 
2018 in time for the 
report to Council in 
March.

Continued discussions 
with Cumbria Waste 
Recycling (CWR) on 
ways of increasing 
recycling through the 
collection of additional P

age  9



Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress at 
31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised target date 

recyclates or different 
collection methods  

Review the garden 
waste service and 
identify changes in 
service

Outcome of review is 
reported to council in 
October 2017

This is linked to the 
consistency project, to 
be reported this 
financial year.

P
age  10



Action Plan - 2017-18 for Services Portfolio

Objective: QC5 - continue to provide efficient and cost effective statutory and discretionary services

Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress 
at 31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised date when 
target will be met

Undertake 
Consultations with 
Parishes to promote 
and provide 
information on the 
devolution process

Consultation takes 
place with all the 
Parish Councils

This is an ongoing 
process with CALC who 
have been appointed to 
work with the Parish 
Councils. A 
considerable number of 
meeting have taken 
place already with a 
number of Town and 
Parish Councils 
agreeing in principal to 
take on the devolved 
services.

To devolve 
discretionary 
services to the Town 
and Parish Councils

Develop a 
programme for the 
devolution of 
discretionary 
services to the 
Parish and Town 
Councils

Initial report to 
Council in July 2017 
with general 
proposals.

Progress on 
devolution is 
reported back to 

An initial report on 
devolution was agreed 
at Council in July 2017 
to Council.

A letter was sent out to 
all Town and Parish 
Councils setting out the P

age  11



Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress 
at 31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised date when 
target will be met

executive in March 
2018.

Council’s position in 
relation to devolution 
and funding of 
discretionary services 
from 2022 onwards.

Progress to be reported 
to Executive in March 
2018

As part of the 
devolving of services 
to review the 
provision of public 
toilets and consider 
if disposal of the 
toilets is an option.

Outcome of the 
review is reported 
back to the executive 
in October 2017.

The transfer of public 
toilets is part of the 
ongoing devolution 
discussions with Parish 
and Town Councils.

A report has been 
produced for Economy 
and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee in 
December 2017.

P
age  12



Action Plan - 2017-18 for (insert) Portfolio

Objective: TC3a - Support Eden’s communities in protecting and enhancing the built and natural environment to have well-
kept towns and villages

Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress at 
31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised date when 
target will be met

Look at proposals for 
increased recycling 
to meet the statutory 
50% recycling rate 
by 2020.

Proposals identified 
and reported to 
portfolio holder by 
January 2018.

TC3a: Continue to 
support communities 
in their efforts to 
reduce waste, tackle 
fly tipping and 
littering and 
encourage recycling 
across the district

Review current 
recycling rates and 
trends. Areas for 
improvement 
identified and 
implemented

Data is collected and 
interpreted and 
areas for 
improvement 
identified

Working with WRAP 
and other Local 
Authorities on a 
consistency project for 
Cumbria. The 
outcomes will be 
reviewed when 
available. WRAP 
consultants to provide 
an Interim Report 
before 1st January 
2018. The report to 
portfolio holder may be 
delayed until February 
2018.

Continued discussions 
with CWR on ways of 
increasing recycling 
through the collection 
of additional recyclates P

age  13



Strategic action Delivery action Target/measure Progress at 30 
September 2017

Outturn - progress at 
31 March 2018

Reason for any under 
performance and 
revised date when 
target will be met

or different collection 
methods  

To promote and 
support the annual 
keep Britain tidy 
campaigns

Report to portfolio 
holder the number of 
Parish Councils and 
communities groups 
who borrow litter 
pickers and clean up 
their 
neighbourhoods.

Campaigns in 2017 
included The Great 
British Clean Up and 
#LitterHeros. 

The Contracts team 
work with local groups.

In 2017 –  27 Events 
organised by 
Groups/Parish 
Councils (1st January 
2017 up to 30th 
September 2017)

P
age  14



Report No: G45/18
Eden District Council

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee
26 April 2018

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017-2018

Report from: Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To set out the current and possible future agenda items for the Environment 

and Economy Scrutiny Committee. The report invites suggestions for possible 
agenda items from all non-Executive Members.

2 Recommendation
2.1 That any future agenda items at the next or future meetings be agreed.

3 Report Details
3.1 The work plan allows all non-Executive Members the opportunity to suggest 

possible agenda items for Scrutiny meetings. The agenda items for each 
meeting will ultimately be determined by the Chairman. The proposed work 
plan is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

3.2 The work plan outlines known agenda items and items suggested by non-
Executive Members. Members are invited to discuss the work plan and agree 
any items that they would like to receive at their next meeting and agree any 
agenda items which they may wish to receive at a future meeting. The 
scheduling of agenda items will be undertaken in consultation with the 
Chairman and relevant service. Any agenda item suggested should be within 
the remit of this Committee.  

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority by ensuring that the 
Council has good governance arrangements in place and is operating in an 
open and transparent way, with Members who are kept informed and 
motivated.

Page  15

Agenda Item 6



5 Consultation
5.1 An annual consultation is undertaken to engage members of the public, 

parishes and staff to allow them to submit suggestions for Scrutiny topics for 
the upcoming year. The topics are then chosen at a workshop preceding the 
first Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board meeting of the Municipal year. Any non-
Executive Member is able to add topics to the work programme at any time 
during the Municipal year.

6 Implications
6.1 Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 

must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2015-19 as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015.

6.1.2 There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase resources.
6.2 Legal
6.2.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.
6.3 Human Resources
6.3.1 There are no human resources implications associated with this report.
6.4 Statutory Considerations

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address:

Equality and Diversity None arising from this report

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact

None arising from this report

Crime and Disorder None arising from this report

Children and 
Safeguarding

None arising from this report

6.5 Risk Management

Risk Consequence Controls Required
The Committee can 
choose not to set a 
work plan for the 
forthcoming year.

The Council does not 
scrutinise topics of 
public interest or the 
work of the Executive, 
leading to reputational 
damage to the Council.

That the Committee 
regularly reviews its 
work plan and adds to 
it as necessary.

7 Other Options Considered
7.1 No other options have been considered.

Page  16



8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation
8.1 Consideration of the proposed work plan allows Committee Members to have 

a greater sense of ownership over their meetings, which assists with 
maintaining Member engagement in the decision making process.  

Tracking Information

Governance Check Date Considered
Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 17 April 2018

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 17 April 2018

Relevant Assistant Director 17 April 2018

Background Papers: None
Appendices: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017-
2018
Contact Officer: Vivien Little, Member Services Team Leader

Page  17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan. Last Updated November 2017

Agenda Item Title Report Author Directorate Scrutiny Function

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee – 5 October 2017

Portfolio Holder Update: Commercial Services Michael Slee Commercial Services 
Portfolio Holder

Holding the Executive to 
account

Growing the Economy of Eden, including 
tourism 

Oliver Shimell Commercial Services Strong Economy, Rich 
Environment 

Feedback on the Environment Agency 
meeting about future flood risk management 
options

Karen Greenwood Not applicable Information gathering

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2017 

Portfolio Holder Update: Services Adrian Todd Services Portfolio 
Holder

Holding the Executive to 
account

Public Toilets Jane Langston Technical Services Holding the Executive to 
account

Footway Lighting Jane Langston Technical Services Holding the Executive to 
account

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee – 8 February 2018

Portfolio Holder Update: Commercial Services Michael Slee Commercial Services Holding the Executive to 

P
age  19



Appendix 1: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Plan. Last Updated November 2017

 Portfolio Holder account

Waste and recycling – update on the WRAP 
project

Jane Langston Technical Services Policy Development

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee – 26 April 2018

Portfolio Holder Update: Services Adrian Todd Services Portfolio 
Holder

Holding the Executive to 
account

Update on the devolution of Services Jane Langston Technical Services Holding the Executive to 
account

Environment and Economy Panel – Future Agenda Items

Future items

Review of Blue Collar Contract (tbc) Jane Langston Technical Services Holding the Executive to 
account

Review of Parking in Penrith (in conjunction 
with CCC). Please note that due to awaiting 
Cumbria County Council consultation, it is 
unknown when this topic may be heard

Jane Langston Technical Services

P
age  20


	Agenda
	4 Portfolio Holder Update
	6 Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan
	G45_18_EEc_WorkPlan1718_Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Minutes

Date: 26 April 2018  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor I Chambers

Vice Chairman: Councillor J G Thompson

Councillors: K Greenwood
S Jackson
T C Ladhams

M Rudhall
L Sharp
M Temple

Standing Deputies: Councillor R Sealby

Officers Present: Jane Langston, Deputy Director Technical Services

Others Present: Councillor Adrian Todd, Services Portfolio Holder

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little and Claire Watters

EEc/38/04/18 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Armstrong, Councillor Sealby 
attended as substitute.

EEc/39/04/18 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes EEc/28/02/18 to EEc/37/02/18 of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 8 February 2018 be recorded as a correct record of those proceedings. 

EEc/40/04/18 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

EEc/41/04/18 Portfolio Holder Update 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Services Portfolio Holder, on the 
progress against actions outlined in their portfolio plan. 

Councillor Todd updated Members on the following points:

 The Services Portfolio Holder report a delay with the project with WRAP. There was 
supposed to be a draft report by the end of December, which had been received two 
weeks ago. The report would not be finalised by June, and the final report due most 
likely in October. The Committee would continue to be updated on the project.



2

 Devolution to Town and Parish Councils was an ongoing project. The footway lighting 
agreement had finally been agreed in principle with CALC and NALC. Concern was 
raised of the resources available for this. The transfer of public toilets was also raised 
as an issue as there was a possibility that Parish Councils may not be able to afford 
the costs, but the Services Portfolio Holder pointed out that because parishes 
wouldn’t have the pay the centralised costs that Eden District Council does to Amey, 
cleaning costs may end up cheaper. 

 There were a number of communities over the last year, 26 in total, who had 
undertaken community litter picking. Eden District Council was encouraging recycling 
wherever possible, given the awareness that government targets were going to much 
higher in the future, which could be problematic for an area as geographically diverse 
as Eden. 

 Concern was also raised over the increase in fly-tipping, especially at bring sites in 
villages. A query was raised as to whether it was possible to install CCTV cameras at 
bring sites, something that the Services Portfolio Holder confirmed that he would 
investigate. 

 Appleby Fair was discussed, and the impact not only on Appleby, where it was felt 
that the clean up operation was working well, but also in the surrounding villages and 
towns, such as Kirkby Stephen, Melmerby and Alston. Policing at those sites was 
outside of Eden District Council’s remit, but that Scrutiny could look at the impact on 
those towns in a future review. 

RESOLVED to note the update.

The Chairman thanked the Services Portfolio Holder and the Deputy Director 
Technical Services for their update.

The Services Portfolio Holder and the Deputy Director Technical Services left the 
meeting at 7.20pm.

EEc/42/04/18 Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board Update 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chairman of the Environment and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

EEc/43/04/18 Environment & Economy Committee Work Plan 

Members consider report G45/18 from the Chairman of the Environment and Economy 
Committee which set out the current and possible future work plan items for the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee. The report invited suggestions for possible 
agenda items from all non-Executive Members.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

EEc/44/04/18 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

The Chairman updated members on progress that had been made with the Penrith 
Masterplan and discussions with stakeholders. Consultations would be ongoing for some 
time, and the Chairman would continue to update Members.



3

EEc/45/04/18 Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting would be confirmed at Annual Council on 10 May 
2018 as 21 June 2018.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


